

No. 08-11104-CC

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ELIZABETH PICARD,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CREDIT SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER ADVOCATES, NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER,
AND U.S. PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Deepak Gupta
Brian Wolfman
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

July 30, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. CROA APPLIES TO CREDIT SOLUTIONS.	4
A. Under CROA’s plain language, Credit Solutions is a credit repair organization.....	6
B. Applying CROA to Credit Solutions will provide consumers needed protection and will not lead to disastrous results, as Credit Solutions and its <i>amici</i> claim.	16
II. CROA BARS PRE-DISPUTE MANDATORY BINDING ARBITRATION OF CLAIMS UNDER THE STATUTE.....	19
A. CROA’s unusually broad provision barring waiver of “any right of the consumer” under the Act voids pre-dispute waivers of the right to sue	20
B. CROA protects consumers from mandatory pre-dispute binding arbitration agreements by guaranteeing their right to sue.	26

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>ASX Investment Corp. v. Newton</i> , 183 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	27
<i>Alexander v. U.S. Credit Management, Inc.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Tex. 2005).....	5
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	27
<i>Baker v. Family Credit Counseling Corp.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 392 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	11
<i>Bigalke v. Creditrust Corp.</i> , 162 F. Supp. 2d 996 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	11
<i>Brady v. Credit Recovery Co.</i> , 160 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	23
<i>Browning v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2496183 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2004)	10
<i>Cooper Industrial, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	8
<i>Cortese v. Edge Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2782750 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2007)	12
<i>Davis v. Southern Energy Homes, Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2002).....	24

<i>E.C. Ernst, Inc. v. City of Tallahassee</i> , 527 F. Supp. 1141 (N.D. Fla. 1981)	27
<i>Gay v. CreditInform</i> , 511 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2007)	5, 27, 28, 29
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	19, 23
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industrial, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	21
<i>Helms v. Consumerinfo.com</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (N.D. Ala. 2005)	11
<i>Hillis v. Equifax Consumer Services, Inc.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 491 (N.D. Ga. 2006)	9
<i>Iowa Beef Packers, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 405 U.S. 228 (1972).....	27
<i>Ivax Corp. v. B. Braun of America, Inc.</i> , 286 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Kyocera Corp. v. Prudential-Bache Trade Services, Inc.</i> , 341 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Limpert v. Cambridge Credit Counseling Corp.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 360 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	11
<i>In re National Credit Management Group</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1998).....	12
<i>Parker v. 1-800 Bar None, a Financial Corp., Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 215530 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 12, 2002)	12
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	14

<i>Plattner v. Edge Solutions, Inc.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	12
<i>Polacsek v. Debticated Consumer Counseling, Inc.</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 539 (D. Md. 2005).....	14
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2411 (2007).....	21
<i>Rex v. CSA-Credit Solutions of America, Inc.</i> , 507 F. Supp. 2d 788 (W.D. Mich. 2007).....	5, 28, 29
<i>Rodriquez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	19, 22, 24
<i>Sannes v. Jeff Wyler Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 33313134 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 31, 1999).....	13
<i>Schreiner v. Credit Advisors, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2904098 (D. Neb. Oct. 2, 2007).....	6, 29
<i>Sedima v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	14
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	19, 22, 24
<i>Terminix International Co., LP v. Palmer Ranch Ltd. Partnership</i> , 432 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1511 (2008).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	20
<i>Vegter v. Forecast Fin. Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 4178947 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 20, 2007).....	28, 29

<i>White v. Financial Credit Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 1665386 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 27, 2001).....	9
<i>Zimmerman v. Cambridge Credit Counseling Corp.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 254 (D. Mass. 2008).....	11

STATUTES

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq</i>	19
Pub. L. No. 90-321, § 502, 82 Stat. 146, 147 (May 29, 1968) (15 U.S.C. § 1601, note)	23
Credit Repair Organizations Act,	
15 U.S.C. § 1679a.....	1, 4, 6
15 U.S.C. § 1679b.....	6, 17
15 U.S.C. § 1679b-1679e	18
15 U.S.C. § 1679c.....	1, 4, 22, 23, 26
15 U.S.C. § 1679e.....	17
15 U.S.C § 1679f	1, 4, 19, 22, 23, 24
15 U.S.C. § 1679g.....	17, 25
15 U.S.C. § 2301	24

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Credit Monitoring Clarification Act, H.R. 2885, 110th Cong. § 2 (2007)	15
<i>Credit Repair Organizations Act: Hearing on H.R. 458 Before the Subcommittee on Consumer Affairs and Coinage of the House Committee on Banking, Finance and Urban Affairs, 100th Cong. (1988)</i>	28

Financial Data Protection Act, H.R. 3997, 109th Cong. § 6 (2005).....	15
H.R. 458, 100th Cong. § 408 (1987)	21
<i>H.R. 1015; The Consumer Reporting Reform Act of 1993: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Consumer Credit and Insurance of the House Committee on Banking, Finance and Urban Affairs, 103rd Cong. (1993).....</i>	19
H.R. 3596, 102nd Cong. (1991).....	15, 21
H.R. 4213, 101st Cong. § 408 (1990).....	21
PERMANENT SUBCOMMITTEE ON INVESTIGATIONS, SENATE COMMITTEE ON HOMELAND SECURITY AND GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS, PROFITEERING IN A NON-PROFIT INDUSTRY: ABUSIVE PRACTICES IN CREDIT COUNSELING, S. Rep. No. 109-55 (2005).....	16, 17
Pub. L. No. 90-321, § 502, 82 Stat. 146, 147 (May 29, 1968)	23
S. 709, 104th Cong. §§ 405, 408 (1995).....	21
S. 2764, 101st Cong. § 408 (1990)	21

MISCELLANEOUS

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004)	26
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, AN INVESTIGATION OF DEBT SETTLEMENT COMPANIES: AN UNSETTLING BUSINESS FOR CONSUMERS 7-9 (2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.consumerlaw.org/issues/ credit_counseling/content/DebtSettleFINALREPORT.pdf	16, 17
PUBLIC CITIZEN, THE ARBITRATION TRAP: HOW CREDIT CARD COMPANIES ENSNARE CONSUMERS (2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.citizen.org/documents/ArbitrationTrap.pdf	25
